COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT
TWIN FALLS, IDAHO 83301

AT A s e

R kW LRl S Y )

CALL TO ORDER: 8:05 P.M. PRESIDING: John N. Garrabrandt
PLACE: . CSI Board Room, Administration Building.
; DPUREASE: To conduct . suchgbu51ness as mav lawfullv come before the
= = — rE— - T T -1 —
i T —

dIIid LI LUIICZS UISTIITL,

AT TENDANCT Tax110 toncd Jokn M Crerghvandt pdoha D Cela=nn nnd
Robert S. Blastock, Jr.
Absent: Eldon V. Evans, Trustee.
Administration: Dr. James L. Taylor, Secretary Herb
17..‘.. [l P PN D N T O & WA NPy S 14‘.--.-,1-..4‘ ,
EEEEEE———————————— ]

MINUTES: Upon MOTION by Mr. Blastock, seconded by Mr., Coleman, the

minutes of the April 19, meeting of the Board were approved
as written.

TREASURER'S REPORT: The April Report of the Treasurer was subijected to a few ex-
al r‘"'iii'r'm 1an " MOTTAM hsy M_;rk_ag" i

the 1971 Fiscal Year. (Copies attached hereto.)

BILLS PAID: The Board reviewed the Abstract of Bills payable for April
and the recap of the April payrolls.

A MOTION was made by Mr. Blastock, seconded by Mr. Coleman,

[E—r o L re——a

+ CNR QRE 7§ PRONRDE [ 5 ot Ty SRR B 1

0 a vote, and declared carried.
of Abstract included in these minutes.)

(Lopy

BFTI ONMITT o "i‘ T[!TT! nT

,f\;]m.ﬂndn a1 2smnan it mmm s




figis TT{OC TR E AT [TEE

D B BSHE L RN, LS . ] AN (LR EAN
Board of Trustees Page 2 May 17, 1971

Ben Johnson as instructor ot Uutdoor Programs at a salary
of $1,200.00 for the ten week program.

Ann McCullough as instructor in Accounting, 1971 summer
session only, at a salary of $800.00 for the session.

Robert E. McGuire as Librarian and Instructor in Library
Science at a salary of $8,500.00 for the 1971-72
Academic Year, but will be emploved as of June 1, 1971
at g salary of 2/9 of the $8.500.00 or 8944.44 per

Upon MOTION by Mr. Blastock, seconded by Mr. Coleman, the Board
approved the employment of the above named personnel, and the

nemtamrnnke and _nalavrisan ra vragommn f}_&?wl HH‘M%
iﬁé "

1972 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET APPROVED: A proposed budget for the 1972 fiscal year

operation of the College has been under study by the Board

of Trustees since the April meeting of the Board. This new
budget calls for revenue from all sources in the total of
$2.,060,538.00 plus $152,388.00 from previous year's surpluses.
Expenses total $2,212.926.00.

A MOTION made by Mr. Blastock, seconded by Mr. Coleman and
carried, approved the 1972 Fiscal Year Budget as submitted
and recommended by Dr. Taylor for approval. (Copy of said
budget included herewith.)

e OLD AND NEW BUSINESS: 1. Dr. Taylor reported that $277.50 has come in memorials

e _ —— _ T —

for Mr. Shields. that the money is being placed in a Memorial
Scholarship and hopefully can be built up to where the interest

e —

2. Petroleum Bids an ontract Awarded. e Secretary inrormed
the Board that bids were opened on April 29th for furnishing the
College the required petroleum products for the period ending
May 31, 1972; that six companies submitted bids, and Kendrick
?‘,‘-1 g S ilg— DIl . LL ,_‘fJA__-! e~ 1 mce. L2330 [ YPUR TR,

ni' v‘mrn'rr\m hrr Mae Rlnatnalr q q A w My OCalAaman +ha Rnawd |
o~ » !pll....................iﬁa. ———————————
[

o,

]

3. 1971-72 Catalog Bids being called: 1t was reported to the
Board that bids are being called for publication of the 1971-72
catalog for CSI, with the opening set for May 28th.

Upon MOTION by Mr. Blastock, seconded by Mr. Coleman, the Board
authorized that the award for publication be issued to the lowest
and best bidder in response to the invitation to bid.

4, Scholarships Awarded. A MOTION by Mr. Coleman, seconded by
My —2n s hogke farased ocbed he foldovdne digtad gehnlarghipe:




BRI e LI T B 2118 4k 1428

Board of Trustees Page 3 May 17, 1971

Ruth Norris - Earninos from Creed Medical Award =
$200.00 to 1SU. i

Oscar Cadena - Gem State Welding Supply - $100.00 check
to CSI to apply on his tuition account.

PRESIDENT'S REPORT: 1. Northwest Accreditation Association Evaluation Team
consisting of Dr. James Bemis and Dr, Eddie Smith, was on
campus May 11 and 12 to review the status of CSI in view of
the extending accreditation.

Dr. Taylor expressed optimism that CSI's period of accreditation
will be extended for a substantial period.

2. Summer Session Enrollment may exceed 700 students, if pre-
liminary interest is a valid indication.

3. The local High School Rodeo Committee has asked for the
privilege of using CSI dorm o house participants during the
National High School Rodeo here early in August. The Committee
has been advised that it will be available only if every other
hotel-motel facility in the valley is full. The rate, if used,
will be $2.00 per person per night.

4. College Work Study Funds drastically curtailed, and if not
restored, at least in part, will materially affect both summer

y . €a1l_nanrannnnl racviramwentg of +hA f‘f‘\11qr‘!"r\ j
£y | T T

T =TT B = N L R = o e S P e R L e 3 AR 115,94 ST S A A S X S—" 0 = 5 X AR AR 1 220 =
[ = e — e —

e ————
»5%1”@;T——’*—=EE::E-——-—————————————————————————————————————————iiIII-------------
E!!!!!EE?EEiﬁ? TG

1. Vacancy in Board of Trustees: The first item of business

was the filling of the vacancy on the Board, caused by the death
of Mr. James H., Shieidsy—Fr. orApril 27th in-Ivelamd while on
an extended trip.

Attorney Alexander explained the statutory procedures for filling
the vacancy. He said the appointee would serve until the 1972
trustee election, and there would then be the necessity of
electing a Trustee to serve the remaining two years of Mr. Shield's
term, which is December, 1974,

-

s Pl o _citgmaatod hq noi §eTE o2 gma o] Ao 0 1Me @R e W e
o nave gﬁ?ﬂﬂm
" general compatability with the philosophy of the junior college
concept and CSI.

A number of names were brought to attention, discussed at length,
b and finally narrowed to two, both of whom appeared to be eminently
S qualified and with little room for distinction of one above the
other.



[ ers O R I NI LI TE

T T e e —

Board of Trustees

Page 4 May 17, 1971

Therefore, James T. Shields, son of James H., and John Hep-
worth, both of Buhl, were nominated.

Because of the very nature of the situation, the desire to

show the uemcst ocf—rcopect and approefetion—feor—the—etder
Mr. Shields and his devotion to the College, and other
factors which seem to applv. the Board decided to offer the

appointment to Mr. .James T. Shields, and in the event he does
not accept to tender it to Mr. John Hepworth. The Chairman
of the Board was authorized to proceed,.

~ A o~ il A, .1 T R | [l —

P

2. Pre51dent s Contract of Employment' Dr. James L. Taylor

A 2]

- Foin oY
[ —

A 1ﬂwm‘r PEPN arl Lisr Moan Onlaomne cononmAdnAd laer Mo Dlantanls +hat

o el hi (U

i
]
fiiv siviavir wae puer te s veee e SO So— ToTmTos —oooooo-
- 3. President's Revolving Expense Allowance: A MOTION by
———m—— 2 & _
= ] i

revolving exﬁense account from $2,400.00 annually to $3,600.00
annually effective June 1, 1971.

4. FExtension #203 to have night trunk line connection:  The

}

Lile SwllCnpodrud 1s ClLoseu, 1IlLs LS LU P.LUV,LUE LUL cuHicLgelicles

4_ = " R, S . 4. _ P B

 — My = = ==

fﬁiiii?ff?;;;;;é -

AD JOURNMENT :

APPROVAL:

No further business appearing, the meeting was declared adjourned

at 11:00 P.M.

Secretary <),a_ 412'£Lag¢

June 21, 1971

Chairman ’Vzé_.ﬁh. AégZivtﬁ%£$¢buqaL)“




3 L CUTE L ORIy s [N LTI ‘ S S
E— L1 M 0 N . e - —
» junior College District

: P. O. Box 1238 .

' TRUSTEES: TW'N FAU.S |DAHO 8330' ADMINISTRATION:

i JOHN N. GARRABRANDT, CHAJRMAN = 4 . S 1 mieem

o ™ . S ppry—— — p
o _ _ ?
A/MTIRTIN.A AN DoAD 1.;::.?:.":::\'&:, IvESITIFL A, AvViLI L Lty LT7I1 L

. a3 s e P TR L Tl N RATN T LS —

1[|
|
k.
1
i
Y
@
L
i
[
I

TF - = — .‘—.‘ ‘—‘fﬂ-‘p-*“‘" = > et
et aNeL, . T 10 MINUTES

BUDGET ADOPTION ‘ 5 MINUTES

OLD BUSINESS : 10 MINUTES
NEW BUSINESS 10 MINUTES
~— PRESIDENT'S REPORT | o 20 MINUTES

EXECUTIVE SESSION , ' 10 MINUTES




